Disclosure of movement of 1% or more in substantial holding or change in nature of relevant interest, or both

Sections 277 and 278, Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013

To NZX Limited (NZX) and To Greenfern Industries Limited (**Greenfern**)

Relevant event being disclosed: movement of 1% or more in substantial holding

Date of relevant event:03 November 2022

Date this disclosure made: 03 November 2022

Date last disclosure made: 21 October 2021

Substantial product holder(s) giving disclosure

Full name(s): Daniel Casey

Summary of substantial holding

Class of quoted voting products: Ordinary shares in Greenfern (GFI)

Summary for Daniel Casey

For this disclosure,-

- (a) total number held in class: 8,810,892
- (b) total in class: 108,156,365
- (c) total percentage held in class: 8.146%

For last disclosure,-

- (a) total number held in class: 8,798,392
- (b) total in class: 84,300,384
- (c) total percentage held in class: 10.437%

Details of transactions and events giving rise to relevant event

Details of the transactions or other events requiring disclosure:

On 3 November 2022, Daniel Casey was issued with 62,500 new ordinary shares in Greenfern as a result of the exercise of rights by Daniel Casey pursuant to Greenfern's Rights Issue which closed on 27 October 2022. A total of 21,758,547 new ordinary shares in Greenfern were issued on 3 November pursuant to the Rights Issue, resulting in an overall dilution of Daniel Casey's shareholding in Greenfern.

The 62,500 ordinary shares in Greenfern acquired by Daniel Casey pursuant to the Rights Issue are not subject to the restrictions in the Escrow Deed entered into by (among others) Daniel Casey and Greenfern on 7 September 2021 (the **Escrow Deed**). Daniel Casey's remaining

shareholding in Greenfern does however remain subject to the restrictions of that Escrow Deed. The form of the Escrow Deed was attached to the disclosure made on 21 October 2021.

Details after relevant event

Details for Daniel Casey

Nature of relevant interest(s): Registered holder and beneficial owner of financial products

For that relevant interest,-

- (a) number held in class: 8,810,892
- (b) percentage held in class: 8.146%
- (c) current registered holder(s): Not applicable
- (d) registered holder(s) once transfers are registered: Daniel Casey

For a derivative relevant interest, also-

- (a) type of derivative: Not applicable
- (b) details of derivative: Not applicable
- (c) parties to the derivative: Not applicable
- (d) if the substantial product holder is not a party to the derivative, the nature of the relevant interest in the derivative: Not applicable.

Additional information

Address(es) of substantial product holder(s): PO Box 4, Waverley, 4510

Contact details: +64 27 420 2476, dan@gfi.nz

Disclosure has effect for purposes of directors' and senior managers' disclosure

Daniel Casey is also a director of Greenfern. This disclosure also constitutes disclosure for the purposes of the directors' and senior managers' disclosure obligations.

Certification

I, Daniel Casey, certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this disclosure is correct and that I am duly authorised to make this disclosure by all persons for whom it is made.